

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

COALITION FOR TJ,

Plaintiff,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD;
and DR. SCOTT BRABRAND, in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the Fairfax
County School Board,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-00296-CMH-JFA

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Coalition Has Standing5

 II. The Coalition Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits6

 A. The Coalition’s Disparate Impact Projections Indicate Discriminatory Intent.....7

 B. Irregularities in Adoption of Policy Changes Indicate Discriminatory Intent.....9

 C. Contemporary Statements by Decisionmakers Indicate Discriminatory Intent.....10

 D. The Challenged Admissions Policy Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....12

 III. Harm to Asian-American Students Is Irreparable and Imminent12

 IV. Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest14

 A. Any “Chaos” in the Application Process Was Initiated by Defendants
 and Should Not Be Held Against the Coalition15

 B. The Disruption Caused by the Challenged Policy Is Significant and
 Must Be Considered.....15

 C. Protecting Students’ Constitutional Rights Is a Public Interest
 Supporting Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....17

 D. Enjoining the 1.5% Policy This Year and Returning to the Status
 Quo for Future Years Are Viable Alternatives17

 V. The Coalition’s Preliminary Injunction Motion Is Not Barred by Laches18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....12

Benisek v. Lamone,
 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....20

Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence v. School Committee of City of Boston,
 No. 21-1303, 2021 WL 1656225 (1st Cir. Apr. 28, 2021)9, 16

Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay,
 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....13

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....13

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
 788 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2019)12

Curtin v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 463 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2020)19

Eisenberg ex rel. Eisenberg v. Montgomery Cty. Public Schools,
 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999)12

Fishman v. Schaffer,
 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....20

Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,
 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....6

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)6

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....5

K.C. v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 No. 2020-17283 (Fairfax Feb. 2, 2021)3–4, 10, 18

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)14–15

Lucas v. Townsend,
 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....20

Md. Highway Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland,
 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991)5, 13

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....6, 9

Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....13–14

North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)1, 6, 9–10

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....13–14

Perry v. Judd,
471 F. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012)19

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....2, 6–7

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)5

Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC,
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)5

Soutter v. Equifax Information Services LLC,
299 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2014).....6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....5

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....1–2, 7, 9

Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,
910 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1990)17

White v. Daniel,
909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)19

Other Authorities

FCPS School Board Meeting, 12-17-2020, <https://tinyurl.com/33wsv6tp>.....10, 16

FCPS, *TJHSST Eligibility Requirements*, <https://tinyurl.com/abcf2xvb>3

Press Release, FCPS, *TJHSST Offers Admission to 486 Students* (June 1, 2020),
<https://www.fcps.edu/news/tjhsst-offers-admission-486-students>2
